
HOUSE BILL 330 

Introduced by Cohen 

1/22 
1/22 
1/22 
1/22 
1/24 
1/25 
1/29 
1/31 
2/01 

Introduced 
Referred to state Administration 
First Reading 
Fiscal Note Requested 
Fiscal Note Received 
Fiscal Note Printed 
Hearing 
Committee Report--Bill Not Passed 
Adverse Committee Report Adopted 



52nd Legislature LC 0984/01 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

INTRODUCED BY ~,£ BILL NO. ~~ 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE 

GOVERNOR'S SALARY AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE SALARY PAID TO U.S. 

REPRESENTATIVES; ESTABLISHING THE SALARY OF EACH PRINCIPAL 

DEPARTMENT'S DIRECTOR OR COMMISSIONER, EXCEPT THE ADJUTANT 

GENERAL, AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE GOVERNOR'S SALARY; AMENDING 

SECTION 2-16-405, MCA; AND PROVIDING A DELAYED EFFECTIVE 

DATE AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

NEW SECTION. Section 1. Salaries of governor and 

directors of principal departments. (1) The governor's 

salary must be equivalent to 80% of the salary paid to U.S. 

representatives in the year previous to the year the 

governor takes office. 

(2} The salary of each director or commissioner of a 

principal department listed in 2-15-104, except the adjutant 

general, must be equivalent to 80% of the governor's salary 

as determined under subsection (1). 

Section 2. Section 2-16-405, MCA, is amended to read: 

"2-16-405. Salaries of certain elected state officials. 

The salaries paid to certain elected officials of the stale 

of Montana for fiscal year 1990 and following years are: 

~n> ,,.,.,.,,,_ co""'" 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Gov~rnor 

Lieutenant governor 

Attorney general 

State auditor 

Superintendent 

instruction 

of public 

Public service commission 

chairman 

Public 

com.missioners, 

than chairman 

Secretary of state 

service 

other 

Clerk of the supreme court 

Fiscal Year 

1990 

$5l ,1B 

$37,044 

$47,166 

$34,176 

$40,664 

$38,297 

$37,044 

$]4;176 

$33,211 

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Codification 

LC 0984/01 

Following 

June 30, 1990 

$53,006 

$37,970 

$48,345 

$35,030 

$41,681 

$39,254 

$37,970 

$35,030 

$34,041" 

instruction. 

(Section 11 is intended to be codified as an integral part 

of Title 2, chapte: 16, part 4, and the provisions of Title 

2, chapter 16, part 4, apply to [section l]. 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Applicability. [This act] 

applies to the salaries of governors elected and principal 

department directors or commissioners 

Janl1ary 1, 1993. 

appointed after 

Nt-:W SEC'l'ION. Section 5. Effective date. [This act] is 

effective July 1, 1992. INTRODUCED BILL 
-End- \,\~!,bo 
-2-



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0330, as introduced. 

ItESCRIPTION OF PROPQS_ED LEGISLATION: 

An act establishing the Governor's salary as a percentage of the salary paid to U. S. Representatives; establishing the 
salary of each principal department director or commissioner, except the adjutant general, as a pe-rcentage of the governor's 
salary and providing a delayed effective date and an applicability date. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 

1. AU. S. Representative's salary is $125,100. 
2. The next governor will be elected in November, 1992. The applicability date of this act applies to governor's elected 

after January 1, 1993 which would apply to the governor elected November, 1996. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

There is no fiscal impact in either FY92 or FY93 due to the applicability dace. 

LONG-RANGE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 

There would be a fiscal impact of approximately $244,000 in the last six months of FY97 and of approximately $488,000 in 
each fiscal year after that. The general fund would be impacted by approximately 90% of the total with state special and 
federal funds absorbing the remaining 10%. 

TE_CHNIC1,L NOTES; 

There will be additional impacts from this acc. 23-5-1011, MCA, sets the annual salary of the director of the Montana 
Lottery at 90% of the annual salary of the director of the department of commerce. Also, 23-5-1013, MCA, sets the annual 
salary of the assistant director of security of the Montana Lottery at 90% of the salary of the director of the Montana 
Lottery. 

{l~ 
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR 

/-2£/-~ 
DATE 

£3:.~ 
BEN COHEN, PRIMARY SPONSOR t&.!'it 

Office of Budget and Program Planning 
Fiscal Note for HB0330, as introduced 

HIJ :J.J1J 
REPRINT 




