# HOUSE BILL 330

# Introduced by Cohen

1/22	Introduced
1/22	Referred to State Administration
1/22	First Reading
1/22	Fiscal Note Requested
1/24	Fiscal Note Received
1/25	Fiscal Note Printed
1/29	Hearing
1/31	Committee ReportBill Not Passed
2/01	Adverse Committee Report Adopted

2	INTRODUCED BY
1	BILL NO. 200
2	INTRODUCED BY
3	
4	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE
5	GOVERNOR'S SALARY AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE SALARY PAID TO U.S.
6	REPRESENTATIVES; ESTABLISHING THE SALARY OF EACH PRINCIPAL
7	DEPARTMENT'S DIRECTOR OR COMMISSIONER, EXCEPT THE ADJUTANT
8	GENERAL, AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE GOVERNOR'S SALARY; AMENDING
9	SECTION 2-16-405, MCA; AND PROVIDING A DELAYED EFFECTIVE
10	DATE AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE."
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
13	NEW SECTION. Section 1. Salaries of governor and
14	directors of principal departments. (1) The governor's
15	salary must be equivalent to 80% of the salary paid to U.S.
16	representatives in the year previous to the year the
17	governor takes office.
18	(2) The salary of each director or commissioner of a
19	principal department listed in 2-15-104, except the adjutant
20	general, must be equivalent to 80% of the governor's salary
21	as determined under subsection (1).
22	Section 2. Section 2-16-405, MCA, is amended to read:
23	"2-16-405. Salaries of certain elected state officials.
24	The salaries paid to certain elected officials of the state
25	of Montana for fiscal year 1990 and following years are:

1		Fiscal Year	Following	
2		1990	June 30, 1990	
3	Governor	\$51,713	\$53 <del>7886</del>	
4	Lieutenant governor	\$37,044	\$37,970	
5	Attorney general	\$47,166	\$48,345	
6	State auditor	\$34,176	\$35,030	
7	Superintendent of public			
8	instruction	\$40,664	\$41,681	
9	Public service commission			
10	chairman	\$38,297	\$39,254	
11	Public service			
12	commissioners, other			
13	than chairman	\$37,044	\$37,970	
14	Secretary of state	\$34,176	\$35,030	
15	Clerk of the supreme court	\$33,211	\$34,041"	
16	NEW SECTION. Section 3.	Codification	instruction.	
17	[Section 1] is intended to be	codified as an	integral part	
18	of Title 2, chapter 16, part 4, and the provisions of Title			
19	2, chapter 16, part 4, apply	to [section 1].		
20	NEW SECTION. Section 4.	Applicability.	[This act]	
21	applies to the salaries of	governors electe	ed and principal	
22	department directors or co	ommissioners ap	ppointed after	
23	January 1, 1993.			
24	NEW SECTION. Section 5.	Effective date	e. [This act] is	
25			IB 330	

-End--2-

# STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE

Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0330, as introduced.

# DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

An act establishing the Governor's salary as a percentage of the salary paid to U. S. Representatives; establishing the salary of each principal department director or commissioner, except the adjutant general, as a percentage of the governor's salary and providing a delayed effective date and an applicability date.

#### **ASSUMPTIONS:**

- 1. A U. S. Representative's salary is \$125,100.
- 2. The next governor will be elected in November, 1992. The applicability date of this act applies to governor's elected after January 1, 1993 which would apply to the governor elected November, 1996.

### FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact in either FY92 or FY93 due to the applicability date.

#### LONG-RANGE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

There would be a fiscal impact of approximately \$244,000 in the last six months of FY97 and of approximately \$488,000 in each fiscal year after that. The general fund would be impacted by approximately 90% of the total with state special and federal funds absorbing the remaining 10%.

#### TECHNICAL NOTES:

There will be additional impacts from this act. 23-5-1011, MCA, sets the annual salary of the director of the Montana Lottery at 90% of the annual salary of the director of the department of commerce. Also, 23-5-1013, MCA, sets the annual salary of the assistant director of security of the Montana Lottery at 90% of the salary of the director of the Montana Lottery.

ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR

DATE

Office of Budget and Program Planning

BEN COHEN, PRIMARY SPONSOR

Fiscal Note for HBO330, as introduced

HB 330

REPRINT